

प्लॉट. न. 19, सेक्टर 16-ए, नोएडा-201 301 उत्तर प्रदेश

Plot No. : 19, Sector 16-A, Noida-201 301, Uttar Pradesh

दूरभाष ∕ Telephone : 0120-2419000 फैक्स ∕ Fax : 0120-2488310

CIN : L11101AS1959GOI001148 ई-मेल / E-mail : oilindia@oilindia.in, वेबसाईट / Website : www.oil-india.com

Ref. No. OIL/SEC/32-33/NSE-BSE Dated: 03.08.2022

National Stock Exchange of India Limited	BSE Limited
Exchange Plaza,	Department of Corporate Service
Plot No. C/1, G Block,	Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Bandra Kurla Complex,	Dalal Street
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051	Mumbai - 400 001
NSE Symbol: OIL	BSE Security Code: 533106

Sub: Change in Directorate - Appointment of Chairman & Managing Director

Ref: Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

Sir/Madam,

Further to our letter of even number dated 02.08.2022 on the captioned subject and we hereby submit the Brief Profile of Dr. Rånjit Rath, Chairman & Managing Director, Oil India Limited.

The above is for your information & records please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Oil India Limited

1-au

(A.K.-Sahoo) Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Brief Profile

Dr. Ranjit Rath, Chairman & Managing Director (CMD), Oil India Limited (OIL) is an alumnus of IIT Bombay & IIT Kharagpur.

Dr. Rath is a proud recipient of the prestigious National Geosciences Award from the Hon`ble President of India.

A Geoscientist with impeccable experience and expertise of more than 25 years in the field of geosciences, Dr. Rath, prior to joining at the helm of affairs of OIL, the Navratna PSU under the Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, Govt. of India, was the Chairman cum Managing Director of Mineral Exploration & Consultancy Limited under the Ministry of Mines; Chief Executive Officer of Khanij Bidesh India Limited; Managing Director of Bharat Gold Mines Limited and also held additional charge of the Director General of Geological Survey of India under Govt. of India.

Dr. Rath has a rich portfolio of diverse roles spanning from strategy formulation, business development and upstream asset management to application of geosciences & exploration geology in several important projects including creation of Strategic Petroleum Reserves (SPRs), a first of its kind initiative of Govt. of India entailing underground rock caverns for strategic storage of crude oil - An intervention towards Energy Security.
